($3000.00) from the net proceeds of the works last year, both to be 
applied to the sinking fund. 

Article 32 By request of Edwin J. Castle and others, to see if the Town will vote to 

set edge stones from a point near the old fire engine house on Lowell 
Street to Central Fire Station, a distance of about four hundred and 
twenty five (425) appropriate the sum of two hundred (200.) dollars for 
the same. 

Article 33 By request of Moses G. Smith and others, to see if the Town will vote 

to macadamize Orchard Street from Barker corner to Lawrence line and 
appropriate three thousand ($3000) dollars for the same.

[...]

to the consideration of Article 4 of the Warrant. 

Article 4 Appropriations 

It was voted to consider the estimates of the Selectmen, item by 

item and the appropriations as finally made were as follows: - 

For Teaching, music, Janitorship and Fuel as recommended by 

School Committee  Twenty two thousand five hundred 
dollars   $22,500.00 

FOR 

School Supplies, eighteen hundred dollars       

1,800.00 
 Repairs on School Houses, fourteen hundred dollars      

1,400.00 
 Contingencies for Schools, eight hundred dollars         

800.00 
 Superintendent of Schools, fifteen hundred dollars

[...]

Article 38 To see if the Town will vote to place a watering fountain in the Tenney 

Street Square and appropriate seventy five ($75) dollars for the same. 

Article 39 By request of the Water Commissioners, to see if the Town will vote to 
appropriate from the earnings of the works, the sum of three thousand five 
hundred ($3500) dollars to be placed in the Sinking Fund. 

Article 40 To see if the Town will vote to sell a tract of land on Lowell Street to 
George A. Closson. 

Article 41 By request of C. E. Richardson, to see if the Town will vote to purchase 

two hundred feet of hose to be used in connection with the reel now

[...]

overpaid by him during the years from 1891 to 1899, the same to be 
charged to the general abatement for 1902. 

Article 43 By request of William B. Taylor and others, to see if the Town will vote to 

discontinue the use of four Welsbach lights opposite the playsteads and 
appropriate one hundred and thirty six ($136) dollars for the same. 

Article 44 By request of Joseph Stringer and others, to see if the Town will vote to 

establish a light opposite or near the drinking fountain at Fairview and 
appropriate eighteen ($18) dollars for the same. 

Article 45 By request of Moses G.

[...]

in making appropriations.  Each item in the Selectmen’s estimate was 
taken up by itself, and the appropriations as finally agreed upon and voted 
were as follows: - 

For  

Teaching, janitorship and fuel, as recommended by the School Committee,  
  twenty one thousand five hundred dollars  

$21,500.00 
School supplies, eighteen hundred dollars     

1,800.00 
Repairs on School Houses, two thousand dollars    

2,000.00 
Contingencies for schools, eight hundred dollars    

800.00 
Superintendent of Schools, fifteen hundred dollars    

1,500.00 
Evening Schools, one hundred and twenty five dollars   

125.00 
Opening roads and sanding sidewalks, one thousand dollars   

1,000.00 
Highways and bridges, three thousand dollars    

3,000.00 
Salary of Highway Surveyor, twelve hundred dollars   

1,200.00 
Repairs on macadam, seven hundred dollars